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Members of the Public

The Chairman called the January 12, 2006 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.
Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, February 9, 2006.  

The minutes of the December 7, 2005 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

The Chairman announced that, as only 4 Board members were present, anyone wishing to have their applications held over to be heard by a full Board could do so.

BA05-15 Dolby, Kirkmon K. (607 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required lot width in an R-4 zoning district per Article V section 250-15.  A variance of 72 ft. is requested (300 ft. required, 228 ft. existing).

Chairman Kamenstein announced that Mr. Dolby’s Planning Board application is still pending, so the hearing of his ZBA application would be carried over to February.

BA05-40 Rudolf Tromp (855 Peach Lake Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 16 horses, including maintenance of a commercial boarding, breeding and training operation per Article XIII Section 250-72.

The Chairman announced that this application would be carried over to February.

BA05-52 Lauren and Brian Ivanhoe (172 Baxter Road) – Area Variance – As part of a proposed subdivision of a 19 +/- acre property into 2 separate lots in an R-4 zoning district, the following variances are requested:

     Proposed Lot 1

1. Decrease the minimum street frontage from 200 ft. required to 25 ft. proposed (175 ft.  variance)

2. Decrease the minimum lot width from 400 ft. required to 25 ft. proposed (375 ft. variance)

3. Decrease the minimum front yard setback from 100 ft. required to 72 ft. proposed (28 ft. variance/bldg. 6)

4. Decrease the minimum side yard setback from 125 ft. required to 50 ft. proposed (75 ft. variance/bldg. 6)

5. Decrease the minimum side yard setback from 125 ft. required to 104 ft. proposed (21 ft. variance/bldg. 7)

     Proposed Lot 2

1. Decrease the minimum lot area (use group a) from 10 acres required to 7 acres proposed (3 acre variance)

2. Decrease the minimum rear yard setback from 100 ft. required to 75 ft. (25 ft. variance/bldg. 4)

3. Increase the maximum building coverage from 5% maximum permitted to 7.8% proposed (2.8% variance)

4. Increase the maximum development coverage from 10% maximum permitted to 17.6% proposed (7.6% variance)
BA05-53 Lauren and Brian Ivanhoe (172 Baxter Road) -  Special Permit – To amend existing Special Permit BA03-09 for the keeping of up to 40 horses and operation of a riding academy and commercial horse-boarding stable in order to reduce the number of acres covered by the existing Special Permit to 7+/- (see application BA05-52) and the number of horses to 30, per Article XIII Section 250-72.  (Proposed lot 2)
BA05-54 Lauren and Brian Ivanhoe (172 Baxter Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to ten horses and operation of a riding academy and commercial horse-boarding stable, per Article XIII Section 250-72. (Proposed lot 1)

BA05-52, 05-53, and 05-54 were carried over to February, pending Planning Board review.  Discussion was opened regarding another application from the same parties, BA06-06.

BA06-06 Lauren and Brian Ivanhoe (172 Baxter Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required acreage for 2 pre-existing employee dwelling units per Article XIII Section 250-72 (H, 1).  As the result of a proposed subdivision of a 19-acre property, the subject lot will consist of 7 acres, whereas 18 acres are required (a variance of 11 acres).

Don Rossi, attorney for the Ivanhoes, stated that he had met Chairman Kamenstein and Patrick Browne at the site to look at the change in boundary lines suggested by the Board.  He said it makes the most sense to leave the boundary line where it was originally proposed to be.  Displaying a revised site plan, Mr. Rossi pointed out 2 small and 3 large paddocks, adding that the large paddocks would be wet in the spring and not used then.  He stated that the driveway is proposed to come along the conservation easement and turn at the 2 small paddocks, preserving the existing sand riding ring, and minimizing the need to construct it in a topographically difficult location.  He went on to say that language contained in a submitted conservation easement precludes construction in the Lot 2 paddock areas with the exception of run-in sheds.  
The Chairman agreed with Mr. Rossi’s points about the driveway, adding that it would be difficult to move and would not offer a significant advantage to Lot 2 compared to the originally-proposed driveway location.  He said that the construction restrictions on the paddocks along and in from Baxter Road would preserve the viewshed from the historic road, and he felt there was no benefit to asking that the driveway be moved.
Mr. Browne commented that the plan as presented is beneficial to the Town, and that the variances requested are for existing structures. 

Addressing the issue of turn-out space on a smaller lot, the Chairman said that when he owned the property there had been 40 horses turned out in the same area that will now be provided for 30, so the density will actually decrease.

Anthony Schembri asked about the variance for the employee dwellings, and Mr. Rossi responded they had been mistakenly omitted from the first variance application.  He explained that there are 2 pre-existing non-conforming dwelling units in a barn on Lot 2, and the variance is needed because of the reduced size of the property.

Mr. Schembri asked if any changes are planned, and Mr. Rossi replied that there will be no new construction and the only change will be the possibility of widening the existing driveway in the future.
The Chairman pointed out that the conservation easement will prohibit further subdivision of a property where there is enough room for 4 or 5 houses with no wetlands issues, adding that the covenant is very strict and benefits the Town.

William Monti asked Mr. Rossi to outline on the displayed map the lot for which the Special Permit for 30 horses is being requested, and Mr. Rossi obliged.  
Noting there were no further questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Gerald Reilly reminded the Chairman that the Board could not vote on a Resolution yet, because the subdivision proposal is still before the Planning Board.

BA05-55 David Zublin as agent for GR, LLC (376 Grant Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 50 horses and maintenance of a commercial horse-boarding and breeding operation, per Article XIII Section 250-72.

BA05-56 David Zublin as agent for GR, LLC (376 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum number of employee dwelling units from 5 permitted to 10 proposed (as part of a commercial boarding and breeding operation for 50 horses), per Article XIII Section 250-72, H. (1).

David Zublin was called on, and he displayed a new site development plan for Stay Sail Farm.  He explained that the previous site plan had included multiple buildings near the southern property line, but now he had moved the maintenance building containing the employee apartments to the only area available outside the wetlands buffer.
Chairman Kamenstein asked how far the relocated barn will be from the Lewisboro property line, and Mr. Zublin replied that it will be approximately 400 ft. away and the elevation will be 45 ft. lower, making for more difficult site conditions.  He said the building will be 8 ft. longer than originally proposed in order to accommodate an interior stairway, the entrance will be on the east side where the parking is, and there will be 2, 2-bedroom apartments and 1, 4-bedroom apartment on the second floor.

The Chairman said that Mr. Rossi had informed him on Sunday that a new site plan was forthcoming, and the Chairman told him that he thought the Board should hear Mr. Zublin’s presentation, but they would need time to review it and would not vote on the applications this evening.

Returning to his explanation of the revised site plan, Mr. Zublin said the main barn had not been changed at all, except that it will be moved 22 ft. eastward and constructed 2 ft. lower.

When the Chairman asked what effect this would have on the amount of the building exposed, Mr. Zublin said the same 7 ft.-high eave would be exposed.  He displayed both the original and the new line-of-sight drawings, commenting that it was difficult to appreciate such a slight difference on such a small scale.
Chairman Kamenstein commented that the neighbors to the east will mainly see the roofline, and Mr. Zubln concurred, adding that there is a very large row of pine trees between the barn and the property line.

Don Rossi stated that additional screening will be planted.  

Mr. Zublin said the only change would be the addition of a 20 ft. x 36 ft. shed with its open side facing Route 121.  He explained that the shed will be used for storing jumps and a small tractor and will replace an existing 36 ft. x 24 ft. shed that is to be removed.

Mr. Zublin stated that the reconfiguration of the other 20-stall barn was site-driven, explaining that the L-shape will work better in terms of manure-handling.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if, other than the tractor, there will be any additional traffic in the area of the new open shed, and Mr. Zublin replied that there will not.  He added that the large impervious area on the site plan is a turn-around for trucks.  

Mr. Browne asked about the manure dumpster location, and Mr. Zublin responded that the location is the same as that on the original site plan, but it will be accessed from the side farthest away from the neighbors to the south (in Lewisboro), and trucks will approach it by a road lower than the main drive.
The Chairman asked about the grading in the dumpster area, and Mr. Zublin answered that the top of the dumpster will be below the grade of the parking lot.
Mr. Schembri commented that the dumpster set-up was a good one, as the trucks that come to empty it won’t even be seen.
Chairman Kamenstein asked how far the dumpster will be from the eastern property line.  Mr. Zublin responded that it will be over 250 ft. away, and Mr. Schembri said it will actually be nearly 300 ft. away.

The Chairman asked about the cottage, and Mr. Zublin answered that it will be in the same place as it was on the original site plan, but with a different access and smaller driveway.

The Chairman announced that the Board had received a letter from the Westchester County Planning Board, commenting on the GR, LLC applications.  
Mr. Rossi said he planned to write a memo in response to the County Planning Board letter now that the revised site plan was done.
Mr. Reilly pointed out that the County will need to see the revised site plan, and Mr. Rossi said he would see that they get it as well as a memo addressing the County’s comments and those of members of the public and Les Maron, attorney for the Lewisboro neighbors.

Mr. Reilly asked if the County will have 30 days to examine the submission, which would put the matter over until the March ZBA meeting.

Chairman Kamenstein said he thought that if there is a 30-day period every time a revision is submitted, applications would go on ad infinitum.  He suggested that both Mr. Reilly and Mr. Rossi look into the requirements for subsequent County Planning Board review of revisions.

Mr. Browne asked for the purpose of a short drive branching off from the main driveway on the revised site plan, and Mr. Zublin replied that it goes to a 3-car parking lot for the owners, near the tack room and viewing room of the indoor riding ring.

Chairman Kamenstein said that he appreciated the attention paid to the Board’s comments and those of the Lewisboro neighbors at the first hearing of the applications. He stated that there had not been time to fully review the revised site plan, but the changes appeared beneficial.  The Chairman asked Mr. Zublin to include revision dates on any submissions of further-revised site plans.
Mr. Browne added that there is more detail in the revised site plan.

The Chairman announced that the applications would be held over to the February meeting.

BA06-01 Andrew Friedman, agent for Steven Rattner and Maureen White, owners (706 Titicus Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback in an R-4 zoning district for construction of a pool and spa.  A variance of 20 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 55 ft. proposed).

Addressing the Board, Will Harris of Edmund Hollander, Landscape Architects, stated that despite the size of his clients’ property (approximately 17 acres), there were reasons why location of the pool (and a tennis court) were limited.  He said a previous non-conforming pool, closer to the property line than that being proposed, had been removed to allow an addition to the residence.   
Chairman Kamenstein asked how, as it was only 5 years old, the pool had come to be built so close to the property line.    

Commenting that 706 Titicus Road is the former Grant Stinchfield property, the Building Inspector said he did not know whether Mr. Stinchfield had obtained a building permit or a variance for the pool (Mr. Thompson was not the Building Inspector at the time).

Mr. Harris went on to say that his clients want to have a pool and tennis court in proximity to the living area of their house.  He stated that the presence of woods on 2 sides, the septic fields, an old stone wall and a local bridal path all limit the placement of the pool and tennis court.  Mr. Harris said there are flat areas up on a hill on the lot, but they are far from the house, and his clients also wish to preserve the open field.  He stated that while it would be an easier and cheaper place to build, it would also be visible to several neighbors.  Additionally, Mr. Harris said a variance is needed for the pool because if the tennis court were relocated in order to move the pool out of the setback, trees would have to be sacrificed for the necessary grading.
The Chairman stated for the record that the Board was in receipt of a letter from Brad Nager of 712 Titicus Road, objecting to the variance request. 
Mr. Browne told Mr. Harris that Mr. Nager’s letter stated that a large tree is not where Mr. Friedman placed it on the site plan, and it is shown in another location on the survey.
Mr. Harris said the 2 plans were done before a licensed surveyor located the tree.  There were 2 previous surveys that the tree had been left out of.  He stated that the 40 in. oak is actually right on an existing stone wall.

The Chairman commented that the oak tree would have no impact on the pool.

Mr. Browne suggested that the entire pool/tennis complex could be moved 20 ft. in from the property lined, but Mr. Harris said the presence of trees on 2 sides would present a problem.  

Mr. Browne said that if no variance was needed and there was no damage to the 40 in. oak tree, it would be preferable to move the complex.

Mr. Harris said the complex could be moved toward the tree, but it would require filling the existing slope to grade for the tennis court, which would endanger the tree.  He stated that consideration had also been given to the use of a retaining wall, but the wall would need to be built 12 ft. high.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if a combination of retaining wall and slope mightn’t be possible.  
Mr. Browne said he did not think moving the tennis court over by 20 ft. would change the elevation very much, but Mr. Harris said it would change from 581 ft. to 572 ft., which would be too steep.

The Chairman pointed out that the ZBA must only allow the least possible variance and none if there is no demonstrated hardship.  He said he thought Mr. Browne’s point was valid, and he asked if the complex could more easily be moved 15 ft. instead of 20 ft.

Mr. Harris said that was possible.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that, rather than vote on the application, the Board would ask Mr. Harris to reconsider the proposed pool/tennis court location in terms of minimizing the variance necessary and lessening impact on neighbors.  He said the Board would rather consider a request for a 6 ft. variance than one for 20 ft.

Mr. Browne stated that he understood the desire to keep the pool and tennis court convenient to the house, but he felt there was room to move the pool and still have it partly screened by the garage.

Mr. Schembri asked if Mr. Harris had explored the possibility of getting the pool closer to the house.

Mr. Harris replied that he had looked at putting the pool in the l-shaped crook of the house and garage, but there would still be a problem with the setback.  Additionally, his clients rejected the location because it would be a close fit and because of the proximity of 7 air-conditioning units behind the garage.  
Mr. Monti asked if the pool could be put on the other side of the tennis court, but Mr. Harris said the slope is too steep.

The Chairman said he could see why Mr. Harris’ clients wouldn’t want the pool uphill in the open field, and he added that it would have a greater impact on the neighbors in that location as well.

Brad Nager of 712 Titicus Road was recognized by the Chairman, and he asked to be shown the location of the 40 in. oak tree.

Mr. Harris said that, after being surveyed, the tree is actually a 36 in. oak right at the existing stone wall.  

Mr. Nager commented that that was approximately 27 ft. from where the oak is shown on the original site plan, and there would be room to move the pool/tennis complex northward and avoid the need for a variance.

David Tolbot of 718 Titicus Road stated that he was sensitive to the owners’ desire to have the pool and tennis court near their house, but it is a 17-acre parcel.  He said that due to the presence of a gully, he will have a view of the complex from his front yard.  

When Mr. Harris pointed out the location of Mr. Tolbot’s house on the site plan, the Chairman commented that it is not on the side for which the variance is being requested.

Mr. Tolbot agreed, but he reiterated that the pool and tennis court will be in the line of sight from his front yard.  He said that with such a large piece of property, he thought the owners could be more sensitive to other property owners in the area.  Mr. Tolbot asked if there is any limitation on usage of these kinds of facilities in terms of hours of the morning or night.
Chairman Kamenstein said there are no such limitations.  He also said that if the owners want lighting for either the pool or tennis court, the Board would take into account the impact on neighbors.
Mr. Tolbot said he understood, but he just wished more consideration were being given to him and to other neighbors, especially in view of the fact that the subject property is quite large.

The Chairman said that, beyond granting a variance or not, the Board has no say-so over where a person locates amenities on his property.
Mr. Harris stated that a retaining wall, although it might help to screen the neighbors’ view of the pool and tennis court, could be a different kind of problem, as it would be a visually “hard” architectural element.
Mr. Nager stated his opinion that the complex could be moved without necessitating construction of a retaining wall, given the actual location of the oak tree.

The Chairman announced that the public hearing would remain open.

(As the following 2 applications pertain to the same property, the Board heard them together.)

BA06-02 Diana Walters (571 Grant Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 20 horses and maintenance of a commercial horse-boarding operation and breeding farm, including construction of a 21-stall barn and indoor riding ring, per Article XIII Section 250-72.  The proposed location of the indoor riding ring requires a variance beyond the Board of Appeals’ authority (as part of the Special Permit process) to relax the setback requirements to the minimum building setbacks in an R-4 zoning district.  Said variances are requested via separate application, BA06-03.

BA06-03 Diana Walters (571 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required rear yard setback for construction of an indoor riding ring in an R-4 zoning district, per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIII Section 250-72.  A variance of 55 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 20 ft. existing/proposed).  While the new ring will not extend any further into the setback than the existing non-conforming arena, it will be larger, increasing the bulk of the non-conformity and thus necessitating application for a variance.

Diana Walters introduced her architect, Jack Wettling, to the Board.

The Chairman explained that Ms. Walters’ property was formerly the farm of Kris Ward, whose barn had burned down, killing many horses.  
Ms. Walters said she had responses from 2 neighbors to the Notice to Property Owners, and she had spoken with them.

The Chairman stated that the Board had received a letter from the Maddalunas of 575 Grant Road, objecting to the variance request.

Ms. Walters stated that she wants to establish a 20-horse farm for hunters/jumpers, one that will be a first-rate riding operation within the constraints of the 12-acre property.  She pointed out that 20 is fewer than the number of horses the previous Special Permit was granted for.  She went on to say that she wants to respect the tragedy that occurred on the farm, including the existing burial site for the horses that perished in the fire.  

Ms. Walters stated that she wishes to develop an operation for boarding of horses for adults and children.  An existing residence is to be modified in the future, and Ms. Walters’ partner will live there and manage the property, functioning as trainer and barn manager.  Ms. Walters said the plans for a new barn, indoor ring and outdoor arena were developed with consideration of fire and safety codes.  
Jack Wettling displayed an existing site plan, stating that Ms. Walters has removed one collapsed structure and will apply for a permit to remove another.  He said that the new buildings were planned to try and avoid the burial area, slopes and wetlands areas on the property.  He said the proposed new indoor arena would be 100 x 200 ft., larger than the old one, but at the same setback.  Mr. Wettling pointed to the drawing of the indoor arena with connecting building to contain tack rooms and wash areas, leading to the proposed 21-stall barn.  He displayed another drawing and explained that viewed from Grant Road, the barn will partially occlude views of the indoor arena, despite the uphill slope.   He said Ms. Walters has proposed 5-6 turnout areas, and a manure dumpster site that she is considering changing after talking to neighbors.
Chairman Kamenstein asked why, other than to be sensitive to those who lost horses in the fire, Ms. Walters would not move the buildings inward and away from the property lines.

Mr. Wettling answered that the property slopes downward, and they did not want to push fill onto the burial site.

Ms. Walters added that she does not want the sand ring to be closer to Grant Road for reasons of safety, and she likes the proximity of the sand ring to the indoor arena in the proposed plan.  She asked the Chairman if he meant he would like to see the barn and indoor arena moved inward, and Mr. Wettling asked if the Chairman wanted the whole section on the proposed site plan moved.
Chairman Kamenstein said he didn’t think it was as important to move the sand ring, although moving the whole section would probably make sense.  He asked what the topography is like, and Mr. Wettling said that near the burial site, the grade is 12-14 ft. lower.   
The Chairman suggested that perhaps the barn/indoor ring could be moved in that direction but not all the way to the burial area, where the change in grade might be only 2-3 ft.

Ms. Walters replied that the building could be moved a little, but there is a retaining wall between the proposed barn and the burial site.
Mr. Browne commented that the Board could be more helpful to Ms. Walters if they had grade/slope information.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that he did not want to seem insensitive to the horses lost, but their remains don’t exist any more.  He said Ms. Walters could lessen the impact of the farm buildings on her neighbors if there were less concern regarding the burial site, as long as the grade is not prohibitive.  He said the Board would like to see a topographical map, adding that winter is a hard time of year to begin construction, so there is time to reconsider Ms. Walters’ plans.

Ms. Walters stated that, in addition to her desire to respect the grave, she wants to keep the 2 buildings and the sand ring together to maximize space for turn-out.  

The Chairman and Mr. Browne both responded that they are not asking that the buildings be split up but moved inward as a group.

Mr. Schembri suggested turning the buildings 90 degrees, so that only the short side of the indoor ring would be near the property line.

Mr. Wettling said he thought the slope would be an issue, but he would provide the Board with more information and look into moving the buildings over somewhat.

Mr. Schembri said it would be helpful to have a sight-line drawing as well, as the indoor ring is a substantial structure with little visual relief on the back side because there are no windows.

The Chairman pointed out that it might be better for neighbors if there were no windows on the back of the arena, as it might be used at night with lights.  
Ms. Walters said the neighbors requested landscaping to screen the arena from view, and she will do that.  They asked that the manure dumpster be moved from its proposed location, and she will do that also.  Regarding the concerns of the Maddalunas that there will be noise from the sand ring, she indicated a possible change in its placement.

Chairman Kamenstein said the Board enforces the Town’s policy of permitting variances that will have the least impact possible, while preserving the character of the neighborhood.  
Mr. Browne asked what the required rear yard setback would be, and Mr. Thompson explained that it is 150 ft. for dust-producing activities, which can be reduced to 100 ft. by the ZBA without a variance.

The Chairman called on Bill Frank of 258 Post Road.  Mr. Frank said he would not want to tell his wife and daughter that he supports digging up the horses’ grave, but landscaping to screen the indoor ring will be complex, because there is an AT&T cable right behind its proposed location.  He said the trees would have to be planted on his property, as the Walters property is 10 ft. lower.  
Chairman Kamenstein commented that, with cooperation, the Board had required trees to be planted on neighboring lots before.

Mr. Frank said moving the indoor arena in by 10 ft. would help, and he added that he would speak to some people who lost horses in the fire in the meantime.  He said he would prefer that the building be moved because the trees may die.  He asked if Ms. Walters were to sell the property and the trees die, would the Town require that they be replaced.

Mr. Reilly stated that if the trees are on Mr. Frank’s property, that could present a problem.

The Chairman said that if the new owner applied for a Special Permit, the ZBA could require the planting of trees as a screen again.

Mr. Reilly asked Mr. Wettling to include the AT&T cable on the topographical map to be brought to the February meeting, because Mr. Thompson did not think it would be necessary to plant the trees on Mr. Frank’s property. 

Mr. Frank said he would support construction of the indoor ring with screening planted, but he would prefer to see it moved back by 10 ft.  
Brenda Maddaluna of 575 Grant Road addressed the Board, saying that the required setback for the outdoor ring is 150 ft., and she anticipates dust, noise and loss of privacy at the proposed setback.  Saying she would rather look at the back of the indoor arena, she asked that the sand ring be moved.

The Chairman said her request would be considered.

Mr. Browne suggested that if the barn/indoor ring could be re-designed to take up less space, the sand ring could be moved in toward them.  He said another possibility would be to turn the site part way around, if the Maddalunas don’t object to the back of the indoor arena.  Finally, Mr. Browne said he wants to see the contours of the land.
Addressing Ms. Walters and Mr. Wettlinger, the Chairman said that when they think they have addressed the concerns of the Board, they should stake out the new proposed locations for the barn and rings, and let the secretary know so she can arrange for the Board to make a site inspection.

The public hearing was held over to February.

BA06-04 Robert Abrams (193, 195 and 235 Mills Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum permitted height of a fence in a front, rear and both side yards per Article VI Section 250-22, C & E for the installation of a low-visibility fence for the deterrence of deer.  A front yard variance of 4 ft. (4 ft. permitted; 8 ft. proposed) and side and rear yard variances of 3 ft. (5 ft. permitted; 8 ft. proposed) are requested.

Joel Barkley and Daniel Relyea of Ike Kligerman Barkley, Architects rose to address the Board.

Mr. Relyea displayed a map of the 3 contiguous properties, and he explained that there is an existing, approved 8-ft. deer fence around 235 Mills Road that his client wishes to add on to in order to fence the 3 properties as one.
The Chairman commented that he had not been Chairman of the ZBA at the time the variance was granted (1997), and he asked how large the overall property is.

Mr. Relyea replied that there are about 65 to 75 acres.

Mr. Barkley explained that Mr. Abrams has restored and added many plants to his property, and the deer fence around 235 Mills Road definitely helped to maintain them.
Chairman Kamenstein commented that it seemed Mr. Abrams thought the deer should eat his neighbors’ plants instead, but Mr. Barkley said his client merely wants continuity of his properties without any division between them.

The Chairman said the fences could be put up outside the setbacks without a variance, but Mr. Thompson explained that the problem is that where the fence would cross from one lot to another, it would have to go through side yards/setbacks.

Robert Abrams explained that he owned 41 acres for 17 to 18 years and then had an opportunity to purchase another 24 acres.  He said the problem is that the parcels are separate tax lots.

The Chairman asked if the lots wouldn’t be considered merged, and Mr. Reilly replied that they might if they were enclosed as one property.

Mr. Thompson stated that then there would be a single lot with multiple structures on them.  Currently, the lots are conforming because there are primary residences and secondary buildings.

Mr. Schembri asked if Mr. Abrams intends to merge the lots, and Mr. Abrams responded that he does not.

Mr. Reilly asked what other buildings are on the properties, and Mr. Barkley answered that there is a house on the lot in front of the 41-acre lot that includes Mr. Abrams’ house.
Chairman Kamenstein said Mr. Schembri had shown him how the setbacks are a problem where the fence would cross the lot borders.  He stated that the existing fence should not have been permitted in the past.

Paraphrasing a comment made by a former ZBA member, Mr. Schembri said that in New York City, police cars, ambulances and constant traffic are characteristics of the city, and in North Salem deer are a characteristic of the Town, and so to displace them by cutting off 65 acres of access would be a detriment.

The Chairman said that the ZBA has occasionally permitted such fences, giving as an example, a 50-acre property whose owner wanted to fence off 10 acres to protect a garden.  He added that he did not see Mr. Abrams’ hardship.

Mr. Abrams said the hardship is that he wants to enjoy the entire property, whereas he currently has separate deer fences dividing the property.  He stated that he has invested several hundreds of thousands of dollars in landscaping and improving his property, creating a beautiful place.

The Chairman commented that it is only a sanctuary for Mr. Abrams, and it doesn’t improve the overall environment as it forces deer onto others’ property.  

Mr. Abrams responded that his property is also beautiful from the road, and so it benefits the Town.

The Chairman called on Audrey Sheehy of 11 Wheeler Road.  Ms. Sheehy said hers is a small property in the vicinity of the Abrams property, adding that she has a 6 ft. deer fence.  Ms. Sheehy said she felt that fencing in such a large parcel would funnel the large deer population in the area.  She agreed that Mr. Abrams’ property is beautiful, but she said it would be bad to fence such a large, natural woods area.
Mr. Abrams countered that if he installed individual fences around the separate lots, it would be more restrictive.  He stated that he is trying to improve his property with plantings, and he wants to enjoy it.  He said that having individual fences with gates would create corridors, and he asked if that would be better for the Town.  
Chairman Kamenstein said Mr. Abrams could install a 6 ft.-high fence without a variance, but Mr. Thompson pointed out that what Mr. Abrams has and wants to add to is a mesh-fence and not the type of deer-fencing permitted by the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Abrams stated that he has a regulation deer fence around a 17-acre section of his property, and it does not work.  He said he understands the sensitivity to deer but everyone has a deer problem, and he can’t deal with the Town’s deer problem.  Mr Abrams said he just wants to care for his property, which he feels he has done much to improve.

Mr. Monti asked if Mr. Abrams was bringing in non-native plants that might be especially attractive to deer.

Mr. Abrams said he was not, adding that deer like everything.


Mr. Barkley said the natural plants on the forest floor of Mr. Abrams’ property have come back because of the reduction in grazing by deer.

Mr. Monti said he uses, and Mr. Abrams should consider, plants that deer do not like to eat, like andromeda.

The Chairman stated that although he does not like the fence proposed by Mr. Abrams, he did not think that 3 individual fences with 150 ft.-wide openings between them would be an improvement.

Mr. Monti asked if an 8 ft.-high fence would be permitted as long as it was installed outside the setbacks, and Mr. Thompson replied that that was correct.

Nathan Church, also of 11 Wheeler Road, said Mr. Abrams’ existing fence is not low-visibility as described, and it appears to be much closer to Mills Road than 75 ft. at its northerly point.  Describing the fence as industrial-looking, he said it would be less noticeable if it were moved back to the 75 ft. setback.
The Chairman asked if it is Mr. Abrams’ intention to move the fence along Mills Road back out of the setback, and Mr. Barkley answered that there are no plans to move any existing fencing except where interior sections would be removed.  He told the Chairman that the fence is as close to Mills Road as 30 ft. in some places.

Mr. Abrams said he had planted numerous large trees to minimize the impact of the fence.

Ms. Sheehy said the trees do serve to screen the fence from views, adding that Mr. Abrams has planted some lovely trees.  She said she was just concerned about putting pressure on local wildlife.

Mr. Church said that, based on his observation of deer tracks headed toward the reservoir, Mr. Abrams’ proposed fence will force them onto a neighbor’s driveway to make their way to the water.  He stated that he thought the individual lot fences with corridors would be better for the deer.  Mr. Church added that nearly nothing can get through the type of fence that Mr. Abrams has/wants.

Mr. Abrams stated that smaller animals do get through, as he has seen foxes.

Mr. Schembri asked if Mr. Abrams has a master plan for the landscaping he proposes to do.  He said he was interested to know how substantial a plan it is and what kind of impact it will have.

Mr. Abrams said that over time, there will be significant plantings and some trees will be moved.  He said his intention is to try to make the property as natural-looking as possible, adding that the existing mixture of fields and woods is breathtaking.  He added that he does not want to do anything that would be out of character with the existing conditions, but he also does not have any master plan.
Mr. Schembri stated that if Mr. Abrams abides by the 75 ft. setbacks on all 3 lots, the corridors created will at least allow animals to pass through.  He also said that he’s been told that deer hesitate when they see 2 separate but close fences (2 to 3 ft. apart), even low paddock-type fences.
Chairman Kamenstein said Mr. Schembri was correct, because there is not room to jump over 2 fences so close together.  He gave an example of a property on Vail Lane that employs this multiple-fence method.

Mr. Schembri said he was also concerned that if the Board allows the variance and the 3 properties are not merged, whenever any one of the lots is sold, the fence will be crossing from one property to another.  He commented that he does not like the proposed fence, and he added that new owners would want only individual fences around their own lots.
Mr. Abrams said he thought it would be better for everyone if his property were not divided by separate fences, but the Chairman replied that while it might benefit Mr. Abrams, he did not see any benefit to the Town.

Mr. Abrams stated that the fence would allow him to achieve what he hopes to with plantings.

The Chairman said that lower, parallel fences would work also.

Mr. Browne said he saw two issues at hand.  One issue is fencing off a large area, forcing animals to eat elsewhere.  He pointed out that if the lots were merged, no variance would be required, and the Board would not be able to prevent the single fence.  He said the other issue is the deer’s free movement to water.  Mr. Browne said that if Mr. Abrams can’t protect the perimeter of his property within the law, he should construct separate fences that will at least allow deer to pass through to water while still preventing them from feeding on his property.  He said he saw this as a compromise, wherein Mr. Abrams fences his property, albeit with gates, and deer are able to get down to the water even though they can no longer feed on his land.
Chairman Kamenstein stated that, if they are less than 5 ft. high, Mr. Abrams could have the parallel fences within the setbacks without a variance.
Mr. Browne said he understood, but he thought the individual fences were another alternative, unless Mr. Abrams chooses to merge the lots.

Mr. Abrams said he would like to see the parallel fences described by the Chairman.  He explained that he only wants deer discouraged, so if the parallel fences work, he would consider using those.

Chairman Kamenstein said he would call Mr. Abrams over the weekend to arrange to take him to see the parallel fences being used on Vail Lane, which he said are aesthetically very pleasing.

Mr. Thompson asked for clarification of whether Mr. Abrams wants 3 or 5 lots fenced as one property, as the setbacks will vary if the 3 vacant lots are merged or if all 5 lots remain separate.

The Chairman said he thought the most important thing to Mr. Abrams is that the property look like all one lot, and that might be accomplished with parallel fences that would be no detriment to the neighborhood.
Ms. Sheehy said she would like the low parallel fences better, although she still thought it was a pity to fence out wildlife from such a large area.  She stated that she understood that it was Mr. Abrams’ right to do so.

Chairman Kamenstein said the Board was trying to lessen the impact of any fencing on Mr. Abrams’ property, and he announced that the public hearing would remain open.

BA06-05 Mary Ellen Bohren and Richard Wetzler (10 Orchard Drive) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required rear and side yard setbacks per 
Article V Section 250-15 for the conversion of an open porch to living space (plus a 3 ft.-wide addition).  The non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/4 bulk requirements per Article XIV Section 250-79 (A).  A rear yard variance of 29 ft. (30 ft. required; 1 ft.existing/proposed) and a combined side yard variance of 7 ft. (15 ft. + 15 ft. required; 15 ft. + 11 ft. existing; 12 ft. + 11 ft. proposed) are requested.
The Chairman called on Jim Bohren, Mary Ellen Bohren’s brother.  Mr. Bohren explained that the house is in Pietsch Gardens.
Chairman Kamenstein noted receipt of a letter from the Co-op board, approving the request of Ms. Bohren and Mr. Wetzler.

Mr. Bohren explained that his sister and her husband want to raise the house in order to put a new foundation under it, and extend the kitchen area.  He said the house currently sits below a retaining wall, and he added that there will be no change to the roofline.

Mr. Monti asked if the house can be raised, and Mr. Bohren said he thought so.  He went on to say that his sister wanted to tear the house down, but the County wouldn’t permit it.
Mr. Monti commented that if the house has moisture damage, it could be difficult to move.

Mr. Schembri said there are companies who specialize in such moves.

Mr. Bohren said he believed it could be done, and he asked if some minor indoor demolition could be started.

The Building Inspector said he would talk to Ms. Bohrens and Mr. Wetzler about it.

The Chairman noted there were no further questions and closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

The Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

____________________________

 Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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